holdings, in particular the Fund’s sovereign bond, non-Government investment grade
bonds and diversified multi-asset credit portfolios.  Interest rate sensitivity can be
estimated by multiplying an assumed change in the prevailing market interest rate by the
portfolio benchmark duration.  The table below shows the estimated impact of a ±100
basis points (±100 bps) in the prevailing market interest rate for these assets.

The position at 31 March 2022 was:

A 100 basis points increase in the prevailing market interest rate would reduce the
aggregate value of the identified assets by an estimated £101.673m (2022, £133.486m),
whereas a 100 basis points reduction in the prevailing market interest rate would increase
the aggregate value of the identified assets by a comparable amount.  It should also be
noted that both non-Government investment grade bonds and diversified multi-asset
credit funds are also sensitive to changes in the interest rate spread, which is the interest
rate received relative to sovereign bonds, which can either increase (reducing asset
values) or reduce (increasing asset values).

Change in

Value at Benchmark prevailing Effect Effect

31 Mar 2023 duration market -100bps +100bps

£m Years interest rate £m £m

Asset type

Conventional gilts   282.771 9.23 ±100bps 26.100 (26.100)

Index-linked bonds   291.383 16.99 ±100bps 49.506 (49.506)

Non-Government investment grade bonds   337.078 6.67 ±100bps 22.483 (22.483)

Short dated investment grade bonds   47.589 2.67 ±100bps 1.270 (1.270)

Diversified multi-asset credit funds   231.352 1.00 ±100bps 2.314 (2.314)

Total change in asset values 1,190.173 101.673 (101.673)

Change in

Value at Benchmark prevailing Effect Effect

31 Mar 2022 duration market -100bps +100bps

£m Years interest rate £m £m

Asset type

Conventional gilts   271.433 11.10 ±100bps 30.156 (30.156)

Index-linked bonds   347.380 20.40 ±100bps 70.866 (70.866)

Non-Government investment grade bonds   378.001 7.50 ±100bps 28.350 (28.350)

Short dated investment grade bonds   48.877 3.00 ±100bps 1.466 (1.466)

Diversified multi-asset credit funds   264.752 1.00 ±100bps 2.648 (2.648)

Total change in asset values 1,310.443 133.486 (133.486)

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS
NOTES TO THE PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

102

The duration in respect of the Fund’s private debt assets, together with cash, is not
significant.

The Fund has a number of strategies for managing interest rate risk.  Interest rates and
the durations of the bond portfolios are monitored during the year, by the Fund’s in-house
and external managers.  Within the annual Treasury Management Strategy, maximum
limits are set for fixed and variable interest rate exposure.  During periods of falling interest
rates, and where economic circumstances make it favourable, fixed rate investments may